SISTEMI	EMBEDDED
Building	a	Nios II	Computer
from	scratch
Federico	Baronti Last	version:	20170327
1
Introduction
• Problem:
– Build	a	(NIOS	II)	Computer	tailored	to	application	needs

64M Single Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
Revision 1.0                                                            Aug., 2011 Page 3 / 40
Type Designation Code
A  3  V  64  S  4  0  F  TP－ G 6
               Speed Grade   7： 143MHz@CL=3
                 6： 166MHz@CL=3
               G： Green
                 Package Type TP：TSOP (II)
                 Process Generation
                 Function Reserved for Future Use
                 Organization 2n 4：x16
                 SDR Synchronous DRAM
                 Density 64：64M bits
                 Interface V：LVTTL
                 Memory Style (DRAM)
                 Zentel DRAM
A0-11
4096 x 256 x 16 4096 x 256 x 16 4096 x 256 x 16 4096 x 256 x 16
DQMU,L
DQ0-15 I/O
Input:
CommandBank	address I/O	Mask 26
SDRAM	memory	(2)
A3V64S40FTP
64M Single Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
Revision 1.0                                                            Aug., 2011 Page 16 / 40
Operation of the SDRAM
Read/Write Operations
Bank active
Before executing a read or write operation, the corresponding bank and the row address must be activated by the bank
active (ACT) command. An interval of tRCD is required between the bank active command input and the following read/write
command input.
Read operation
A read operation starts when a read command is input. Output buffer becomes Low-Z in the (/CAS Latency - 1) cycle after
read command set. The SDRAM can perform a burst read operation.
The burst length can be set to 1, 2, 4 and 8. The start address for a burst read is specified by the column address and the
bank select address at the read command set cycle. In a read operation, data output starts after the number of clocks
specified by the /CAS Latency. The /CAS Latency can be set to 2 or 3.
When the burst length is 1, 2, 4 and 8 the DOUT buffer automatically becomes High-Z at the next clock after the successive
burst-length data has been output.
The /CAS latency and burst length must be specified at the mode register.
A3V64S40FTP
64M Single Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
Revision 1.0                                                            Aug., 2011 Page 17 / 40
Write operation
Burst write or single write mode is selected
1. Burst write: A burst write operation is enabled by setting OPCODE A9 to 0. A burst write starts in the same clock as a write
command set. (The latency of data input is 0 clock.) The burst length can be set to 1, 2, 4 and 8, like burst read operations.
The write start address is specified by the column address and the bank select address at the write command set cycle.
.
2. Single write: A single write operation is enabled by setting OPCODE A9 to 1. In a single write operation, data is only
written to the column address and the bank select address specified by the write command set cycle without regard to the
burst length setting. (The latency of data input is 0 clock).
Read
Write
27
SDRAM	memory	(2)
A3V64S40FTP
64M Single Data Rate Synchronous DRAM
Revision 1.0                                                            Aug., 2011 Page 8 / 40
OPERATING AC PARAMETER
(AC operating conditions unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol
Version
Unit Note
-6 -7